

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NICOLE K., BY NEXT FRIEND LINDA R., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

TERRY J. STIGDON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DIRECTOR OF THE INDIANA DEPARTMENT
OF CHILD SERVICES, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES R. SIGEL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

KATHLEEN A. DELANEY
DELANEY & DELANEY LLC
3646 Washington Blvd.
Indianapolis, IN 46205

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
SETH W. LLOYD
ADAM L. SORENSEN
SAMUEL B. GOLDSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 887-8740
dmaynard@mofo.com

ROBERT C. FELLMETH
CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY
INSTITUTE
5998 Alcala Park
San Diego, CA 92110

Counsel for Petitioners

DECEMBER 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT IS IN DEEP CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS.....	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	4
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ANSWER THE QUESTION PRESENTED...	7
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	11
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	12, 13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Corrine Wolfe v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Ellis v. Dyson</i> , 421 U.S. 426 (1975)	9
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	12
<i>Ind. State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 558 U.S. 1087 (2009).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kaplan v. Hess</i> , 694 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	11
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	7
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	5
<i>Martin v. Stewart</i> , 499 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>LaShawn A. ex rel. Moore v. Kelly</i> , 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	6
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	4
<i>O'Donnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Mass. v. Bellotti</i> , 868 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	8
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	8
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	4, 5, 6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	8, 9
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	8
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	11
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	2, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	8
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....	3
STATUTES	
Ind. Code § 31-9-2-13	10
Ind. Code § 31-34-21-7(d)	12
Ind. Code § 31-34-21-11	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs., <i>Indiana Child Welfare Policy Manual</i> (Nov. 10, 2021), https://www.in.gov/dcs/files/Child_Welfare_Policy_Manual.pdf	10
Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs., <i>Length of Stay in Out of Home Placement</i> (Dec. 10, 2021), https://www.in.gov/dcs/files/PI_Length_Of_Stay_Out_Of_Home_Placement_11-21.pdf	12
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Child Welfare Outcomes Report Data: Indiana</i> , https://cwoutcomes.acf.hhs.gov/cwodatasite/pdf/indiana.html (last visited Dec. 14, 2021)	11
